R, system inertia coefficient Heq and turbine governor time constant Tg, are subject to
constant fluctuation, which can lead to a significant degradation in the performance of
close-loop systems. There has been comparatively less focus in research on this issue
within load frequency control; for example, the increase in the total system inertia will
slow down the system response, while the frequency deviation decreases if the damping
ratio increases, and if the governor time constant increases, the frequency deviation will
increase. The impact of the variation in each parameter on the frequency response of the
GB power system is provided in Appendix B. Therefore, investigations are carried out in
order to study the consequences of parametric uncertainties in the system. For this, each
parameter in the system is altered by±50% from its nominal value. Two different scenarios
of parameters’ uncertainty, Tg, D, R and Heq (listed in Table 14 and shown in Figure 12),
are considered for the simplified GB power system model examination. In this sub-section,
only controllers tuned by the proposed BA are examined. The optimal gains obtained
during the normal condition will not be re-tuned when the model is subjected to variation
in system parameters.

Designs 2021, 5, 50 15 of 28

Table 14. The variation range of the parameters in the two scenarios.

Scenarios Parameters Nominal Value Variation Range New Value

Scenario1

Tg 0.2 +50% 0.3
Heq 4.44 +50% 6.66
D 1 −50% 0.5
R −0.09 −50% 0.045

Scenario2

Tg 0.2 −50% 0.1
Heq 4.44 −50% 2.22
D 1 +50% 1.5
R −0.09 +50% 0.135

Designs 2021, 5, x FOR PEER REVIEW 14 of 27

Table 12. Frequency response performance with Fuzzy PIDF controllers designed via ISE.

Controller Ush in Hz Osh in Hz Ts in s Error ISE × 10 10
BA-Fuzzy PIDF −0.0028 2.37 × 10 4  11.7941 0 6.71

PSO-Fuzzy PIDF −0.0045 2.8 × 10 4 11.7689 0 15.2
TLBO-Fuzzy PIDF −0.0048 1.75 × 10 4 8.8523 0 6.88

Table 13. Frequency response performance with Fuzzy PIDF controllers designed via ITAE.

Controller Ush in Hz Osh in Hz Ts in s Error ITAE
BA-Fuzzy PIDF −0.0057 2.15 × 10 4 8.3776 0 0.000391

PSO-Fuzzy PIDF −0.00793 3.7 × 10 4 13.6303 0 0.001065
TLBO-Fuzzy PIDF −0.0043 4.9 × 10 4 10.9389 0 0.000495

5.3. Robustness Analysis
5.3.1. Robustness Analysis against System Uncertainty

Parameters within the system, including the damping coefficient D, speed regulator
R, system inertia coefficient Heq and turbine governor time constant Tg, are subject to
constant fluctuation, which can lead to a significant degradation in the performance of
close-loop systems. There has been comparatively less focus in research on this issue
within load frequency control; for example, the increase in the total system inertia will
slow down the system response, while the frequency deviation decreases if the damping

[…]

0 10 20 30 40 50
Time (s)

-0.5

-0.4

-0.3

-0.2

-0.1

0

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
di

ffe
re

nc
e

fro
m

 5
0

H
z

Nominal

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

Figure 12. Comparison of the dynamic response of GB power model with parameter uncertainties of
scenarios 1 and 2 with no secondary control loop.

Furthermore, as shown in Figure 12, and since, in the second scenario, the frequency
response of the system is worse than the nominal case, the second scenario only is investi-
gated, which also represents a possible decline in the total system inertia of the GB power
system due to the increasing use of renewable energy resources.

Figures 13 and 14 show the frequency response of the GB power system under para-
metric uncertainties when different controllers tuned by BA are employed as the LFC
system. From Figures 13 and 14, it is noted that Fuzzy PIDF controllers provide high
stability while classical controllers show less robustness against system uncertainty, with
the worst drop in frequency recorded at −0.178 Hz when PID is applied for scenario 2. The
frequency responses of the system with different BA-tuned controllers based on ISE and
ITAE, respectively, are listed in Tables 15 and 16.

Designs 2021, 5, 50 16 of 28

Designs 2021, 5, x FOR PEER REVIEW 15 of 27

Table 14. The variation range of the parameters in the two scenarios.
Scenarios Parameters Nominal Value  Variation Range New Value

Scenario1

Tg 0.2 +50% 0.3
Heq 4.44 +50% 6.66
D 1 −50% 0.5
R −0.09 −50% 0.045

Scenario2

Tg 0.2 −50% 0.1
Heq 4.44 −50% 2.22
D 1 +50% 1.5
R −0.09 +50% 0.135

Furthermore, as shown in Figure 12, and since, in the second scenario, the frequency
response of the system is worse than the nominal case, the second scenario only is inves-
tigated, which also represents a possible decline in the total system inertia of the GB power
system due to the increasing use of renewable energy resources.

Figures 13 and 14 show the frequency response of the GB power system under para-
metric uncertainties when different controllers tuned by BA are employed as the LFC sys-
tem. From Figures 13 and 14, it is noted that Fuzzy PIDF controllers provide high stability